

No. 19-1385

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NORMA E. CAQUELIN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:14-cv-00037 (Hon. Charles F. Lettow)

**BRIEF OF IOWA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, ILLINOIS
AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION, KANSAS FARM BUREAU, AND
MISSOURI FARM BUREAU FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Meghan S. Largent
Lindsay S.C. Brinton
LEWIS RICE LLC
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 2500
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 444-7704 (telephone)
(314) 612-7704 (fax)
mlargent@lewisrice.com
lbrinton@lewisrice.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Iowa Farm Bureau Federation
Illinois Agricultural Association,
Kansas Farm Bureau, and
Missouri Farm Bureau Federation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Examples of Missouri Trails Act Takings Claims in the CFC	3
	B. Examples of Kansas Trails Act Takings Claims in the CFC	4
	C. Examples of Illinois Trails Act Takings Claims in the CFC	5
	D. Examples of Iowa Trails Act Takings Claims in the CFC.....	5
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
IV.	ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE.....	7
	A. A Fifth Amendment Taking Occurs When the Government Blocks a Landowner’s State Law Property Rights by Invocation of Section 8(d) of the Trails Act.....	7
	1. Federal preemption of state law is necessary to achieve the government’s goal of preserving railroad rights-of-way for future use.....	8
	2. When the government invokes Section 8(d) of the Trails Act, a Fifth Amendment taking occurs for which landowners must be paid just compensation.....	11
	i. This Court has repeatedly held that the statute of limitations begins to run when the landowners’ claims accrue – upon the STB’s first invocation of Section 8(d) of the Trails Act.	13
	ii. The Supreme Court left no doubt in <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> that a taking occurs at the point in which the government violates the constitution, regardless of subsequent events.....	17
	B. Preserving Precedent Is Paramount in Property Rights Cases.....	20
	1. <i>Arkansas Game & Fish</i> changes nothing; it is “simply and only” a case about flooding.....	21

2.	This Court’s “bright-line rule” works; the government’s proposed “rule” would create chaos.	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 15-cv-00211-LKG (Fed. Cl., filed Mar. 2, 2015).....	4
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	25
<i>Althaus v. United States</i> , 7 Cl. Ct. 688 (1985).....	32
<i>Anna F. Nordhus Trust v. United States</i> , 09-cv-00042-TCW (Fed. Cl., filed Jan. 21, 2009)	5, 17
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	26, 27
<i>Balagna v. United States</i> , 14-cv-00021-EDK (Fed. Cl., filed Jan. 8, 2014).....	6
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839).....	9
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 13-cv-00396-LKG (Fed. Cl., filed June 13, 2013).....	6
<i>Bos. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Bos.</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	29
<i>Bratcher v. United States</i> , 15-cv-00986-EDK (Fed. Cl., filed Sep. 4, 2015)	4
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	20

<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 371 (2018).....	32
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 14-cv-00094-RAH (Fed. Cl., filed Jan. 31, 2014).....	7
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 09-cv-00242-FMA (Fed. Cl., filed Apr. 20, 2009).....	6
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 140 Fed. Cl. 564 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. S.T.B.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>D'Ostroph v. United States</i> , 13-cv-00789-VJW (Fed. Cl., filed Oct. 10, 2013)	7
<i>Fallini v. United States</i> , 56 F.3d 1375 (1995)	21
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cty of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	24, 31
<i>Grantwood Vill. v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 654 (8th Cir 1996)	15
<i>Illig v. United States</i> , 274 F. App'x 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 14-cv-00397-MCW (Fed. Cl., filed May 9, 2014)	17
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	23, 24
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	25

<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	30
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	19
<i>McCann Holdings Ltd. v. United States</i> , 111 Fed. Cl. 608 (2013).....	32
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	32
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Pankratz v. United States</i> , 07-cv-00675-NBF (Fed Cl., filed Sep. 9, 2007).....	5, 17
<i>Phipps v. United States</i> , 14-cv-00424-MBH (Fed. Cl., filed May 16, 2014)	7
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1, 5 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. v. City of San Diego</i> , 45 U.S. 621 (1981).....	31

<i>Sears v. United States</i> , 132 Fed. Cl. 6 (2017).....	32
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	19
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	17, 19, 23

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1241	2
16 U.S.C. § 1247(d)	2, 9, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1491	6
28 U.S.C. § 2501	6
49 U.S.C. § 10903	9
49 U.S.C. § 10905	9
K.S.A. § 17-1601	1
National Trails System Act, Pub.L. 90-543, 82 Stat. 919 (1968)	2, 22
The 1983 Amendments to the National Trails System Act, Pub.L. 98-11, 97 Stat. 48 (1983)	2
The Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub.L. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31 (1976)	8

Other Authorities

H.R.REP. No. 98-28, <i>reprinted in</i> 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 112	8
S.REP. 94-499, <i>reprinted in</i> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 14	8

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)(i)-(iii) 1

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1152.28 9
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(a)..... 9
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(d)(1)..... 10
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(e)..... 10
